## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## Tariff Notice No. 1976/13—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty			
				Normal	B.P.	Other Pref.	Part II Ref.
31664	84.45.021	Metal working guillotine, Acra Shear, manufactured by Allied Machine Tools Pty. Ltd		45%*	45%*	Aul 25 %* Can 25 %* CPC 25 %*	••
31426	84.45.021	Roper Whitney model 812 combination bending brakes, for use in the engineering industry		45%*	45 %*	Aul 25 %* Can 25 %* CPC 25 %*	
31639	84.48.011	Thomson mill-drill table with electrics	1974 1975 1976 1977	45 %* 45 %* 45 %* 45 %*	29 %* 33 %* 37 %* 45 %*	Aul Free Can 25%* CPC 25%*	
31636	84.45.011	Nippy machine vice, table model	1974 1975 1976 1977	45 %* 45 %* 45 %* 45 %*	29 %* 33 %* 37 %* 45 %*	Aul Free Can 25 %* CPC 25 %*	
				*or such lower Minister may	rate of		

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 4 March 1976. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1976.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1976/15—Applications for Withdrawal of Approvals

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the withdrawal of the following approvals of the Minister of Customs and for the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
			Normal	B.P.	Other Pref.	II Ref.	No.		То
31982	83.02.021	Hinges, as may be approved: Approved:	Free	Free	Free	10.2			
31981 31967 31891	83.02.021 84.18.139 84.47.039	Self-closing cabinet hinges Hinges, rising, edge mounted Ultra-violet water steriliser Belt sanding machine with double swan	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	10.2 10.2 10.2	18 62  80	1/7/74 1/11/74 1/7/74 28/2/75	30/6/78 30/6/78 30/4/77 30/9/79
31890	84.47.039	neck Sipa belt sander, T.L.3000	Free	Free	Free	10.2	91	1/4/75	30/9/79

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 4 March 1976. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and

(b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1976.